

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

METROPOLITAN SCHOOL DISTRICT OF  
MARTINSVILLE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

A.C., A MINOR CHILD BY HIS NEXT FRIEND, MOTHER  
AND LEGAL GUARDIAN, M.C.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JONATHAN L. MAYES	PAUL D. CLEMENT
PHILIP R. ZIMMERLY	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
MARK A. WOHLFORD	ERIN E. MURPHY
BOSE MCKINNEY	CHADWICK J. HARPER*
& EVANS LLP	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
111 Monument Circle	706 Duke Street
Suite 2700	Alexandria, VA 22314
Indianapolis, IN 46204	(202) 742-8900
	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the  
firm who are members of the  
Virginia bar

*Counsel for Petitioner*

October 11, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	10
I. The Circuits Are Squarely Divided.....	12
II. The Seventh Circuit’s Position Is Wrong .....	19
A. Title IX Allows Schools to Separate Bathrooms Based on Biological Sex .....	19
B. The Fourteenth Amendment Allows Schools to Separate Bathrooms Based on Biological Sex.....	28
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important, And This Is An Excellent Vehicle To Resolve It .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	35

## APPENDIX

## Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit, *A.C. v. Metro.  
Sch. Dist. of Martinsville*, No. 22-1786  
(Aug. 1, 2023)..... App-1

## Appendix B

Order, United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Indiana, *A.C. v. Metro.  
Sch. Dist. of Martinsville*, No. 21-cv-02965  
(Apr. 29, 2022) ..... App-29

## Appendix C

Preliminary Injunction, United States  
District Court for the Southern District  
of Indiana, *A.C. v. Metro. Sch. Dist.  
of Martinsville*, No. 21-cv-02965  
(May 19, 2022) ..... App-49

## Appendix D

Relevant Constitutional, Statutory, and  
Regulatory Provisions ..... App-51  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, §1..... App-51  
20 U.S.C. §1681(a)..... App-51  
20 U.S.C. §1686 ..... App-51  
34 C.F.R. §106.33..... App-52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.M. by E.M. v. Indianapolis Pub. Sch.</i> , 617 F.Supp.3d 950 (S.D. Ind. 2022) .....	34
<i>Adams by &amp; through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022) ... 6, 16, 17, 18, 20, 25, 27, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34	
<i>Adams by &amp; through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 968 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2020).....	18
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 3 F.4th 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020).....	15, 26
<i>Bradwell v. Illinois</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 130 (1872).....	3
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	5
<i>Conley v. Nw. Fla. State Coll.</i> , 145 F.Supp.3d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2015).....	21
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1562 (2022).....	27
<i>Doe #1 by Doe #2 v. Mukwonago Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 2023 WL 4505245 (E.D. Wis. July 11, 2023) .....	33
<i>Doe by &amp; through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 515 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	27

<i>Doe by &amp; through Doe</i> <i>v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	30, 33
<i>Faulkner v. Jones</i> , 10 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 1993).....	4, 30
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 227 F.Supp.3d 660 (N.D. Tex. 2016) .....	24
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	4, 17, 23
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974).....	23
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	23
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	2, 14, 15, 16, 17, 21, 32, 33, 34
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	21
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	31
<i>Michael M. v. Sup. Ct. of Sonoma Cnty.</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).....	28
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982).....	4, 28
<i>Neese v. Becerra</i> , 640 F.Supp.3d 668 (N.D. Tex. 2022) .....	21
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	13
<i>Parents for Priv. v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).....	33

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	13
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....	3
<i>Roe by &amp; through Roe v. Critchfield</i> , 2023 WL 5146182 (D. Idaho Aug. 10, 2023) .....	33
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	24, 26
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	20
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	31
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	4, 28
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	2, 4, 28, 30
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	30, 31
<i>Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	9, 12, 13, 14, 24, 25, 30, 33, 34
<i>Wis. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2067 (2018).....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. §1681(a) .....	5, 19, 22
20 U.S.C. §1686 .....	5, 15, 20
Pub. L. No. 92-318, 86 Stat. 235 (1972).....	5

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. §106.32.....	6
34 C.F.R. §106.33.....	6, 15, 20, 26
34 C.F.R. §106.34(a) .....	6, 22

**Other Authorities**

117 Cong. Rec. 30,407 (1971) .....	6
118 Cong. Rec. 5807 (1972) .....	6, 21
Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968).....	25
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Reed v. Reed</i> , No. 70-4 (U.S. June 1971) .....	23
Niraj Chokshi, <i>Boy Scouts, Reversing Century-Old Stance, Will Allow Transgender Boys</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 30, 2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yc6ry222">https://tinyurl.com/yc6ry222</a> .....	22
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (re-issued ed. 1978).....	21
W. Burlette Carter, <i>Sexism in the “Bathroom Debates”: How Bathrooms Really Became Separated by Sex</i> , 37 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 227 (2018) .....	4, 32
Webster’s New World Dictionary (2d ed. 1972).....	25
